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DAB+ Clock Radio
Art.no  36-6296 Model  NE-2010

Please read the entire instruction manual before using the product and then save 
it for future reference. We reserve the right for any errors in text or images and any 
necessary changes made to technical data. In the event of technical problems or other 
queries, please contact our Customer Services (see address details on the back).

Safety
• The clock radio should not be taken apart or modified. Never try to open 

the casing of the clock radio. The casing houses dangerous current-carrying  
non-insulated components. Contact with these can lead to fire or electric shock.

• Do not cover the clock radio. Adequate ventilation, with a distance of at least 
10 cm between ventilation ports and surrounding surfaces, is necessary to prevent 
the clock radio from overheating.

• The clock radio must only be connected to a 100–240 V, 50/60 Hz electrical supply.
• Make sure that the wall socket to which the mains adaptor is connected is easily 

accessible, since this is the only way to completely disconnect the clock radio from 
the mains supply.

• Place the clock radio on a stable, flat surface.
• Never place any form of naked flames (wax candles, tea lights, etc.) on or close to 

the clock radio.
• Do not place the clock radio where there is a risk of it falling into water or other liquid. 

Do not place any objects which contain liquid onto the clock radio such as vases, 
drinks, etc.

• Do not place the clock radio in constant sunlight or near naked flames such as 
wood stoves, lit candles, etc.

• Place the clock radio in such a way that there is no risk of people tripping over its 
mains lead.

• The clock radio is designed for indoor use only.
• Never subject the clock radio to high temperature, dust, heavy vibration, impacts, 

humidity or moisture.
• Do not abuse the mains lead. Do not jerk the mains lead, grip and pull the adapter 

out of the socket when disconnecting the clock radio. Make sure that the mains 
adaptor does not come into contact with heat, sharp edges or is crushed in any way.

• Unplug the mains adaptor during thunderstorms or if the clock radio is not to be 
used for a long time.

• The standby switch on the clock radio does not completely disconnect it from 
the mains. To completely disconnect the clock radio from the mains, the mains 
adaptor must be unplugged from the wall socket.

• Remember always to protect your hearing. Listening on high volume for prolonged 
periods can lead to permanent hearing loss.

• Do not use the clock radio if it or its mains lead is damaged in any way.
• The clock radio must only be repaired by qualified service technicians.



4

E
n

g
li

s
h

1

2

3

4
5

6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17

18 19 2120

• It is completely normal for the clock radio to become warm during use.
• The mains lead must be changed if damaged. This is to prevent the risk of electric 

shock or fire and should only be carried out by the manufacturer, authorised 
service facility or a qualified tradesman.

• Do not insert any foreign objects into the clock radio’s openings. Doing so may 
increase the risk for electric shock.

• Do not let children play with the clock radio.

Buttons and functions

1. Speaker
2. [ ALARM 1 ] Alarm time 1
3. [ BACKLIGHT ] Display light
4. [ MENU ] Settings
5. [ SLEEP ] Sleep timer
6. [ STANDBY/ON ] Standby/On power switch
7. [ INFO ] Displays current settings
8. [ DAB/FM ] DAB or FM radio selector switch
9. [ ALARM 2 ] Alarm time 2
10. [ SNOOZE ] Snooze button
11. [ PRESET ] Save station to an available 

preset slot

12. [ MUTE ] Volume off
13. [ VOLUME- ] Volume up
14. [ VOLUME+ ] Volume down
15. [ SCROLL▼ ] Scans down in 

station frequency/settings
16. [ SELECT ] Confirms selection
17. [ SCROLL▲ ] Scans upwards in 

station frequency/settings
18. LCD display
19. Headphones outlet
20. Mains lead
21. Aerial
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Operating instructions
DAB Radio
Note: The time setting of the clock radio is automatically set by the DAB radio signal. 
Setting the time manually is not possible.

Getting the best reception
• Fully extend the FM aerial (21).
• Point the aerial in the direction where the best reception is achieved or try shifting 

the position of the radio itself.
• For optimal DAB reception, keep the aerial in a completely vertical position,  

pointing it either upwards or downwards.

On/settings
1. Plug the mains adaptor in the clock radio and into a wall socket. The display will 

come on and begin flashing after a few seconds.
2. Press [ STANDBY/ON ]. The radio will automatically begin searching for DAB stations. 

The word “Scanning” will appear on the display along with a progress bar and 
the total number of stations found.

3. Once scanning is completed, the first detected station will begin playing.
4. Press [ SCROLL▼ ] or [ SCROLL ▲ ] in order to toggle to the next saved station.
5. Press [ SELECT ] to listen.

Note: If no DAB stations are found, the radio will open the station search settings menu.

1. Press [ SCROLL▼ ] or [ SCROLL ▲ ] to select Manual tune or Autoscan. 
Autoscan performs the same scan that was performed when the radio was 
switched on. This function can be used if you have moved the radio to another 
location and wish to perform the scan again.

2. Press [ SELECT ] to begin the selected method of scanning.
3. If Manual tune has been selected, you should press [ SCROLL▼ ] or [ SCROLL ▲ ] 

to search manually for a favourable DAB station.
4. Once a desirable station has been found, press [ SELECT ] to confirm your selection.
5. Press [ SELECT ] once more to listen to the station.

Secondary DAB services
Sometimes a “>” symbol will be displayed after the name of a station. This means that 
there are secondary services available for that station.
For example, a sports station may have extra information or commentary. 
Press [ SELECT ] to select the secondary service.
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DAB display modes
Every time [ INFO ] is pressed in DAB mode, the following information is displayed:

• Time/Date: The time and date. The time and date do not need to be set manually; 
they will be automatically updated by the DAB station signal. If for some reason 
the time and date are not updated, “<TIME/DATE>” will appear on the display.

• Frequency: The frequency of the current station.
• Audio Bit Rate: The amount of data transferred per second.
• Signal Strength: The signal strength indicated by a slide bar.
• DLS: Dynamic Label Segmenting is text sent from the DAB station you are 

listening to. This can include information about the songs that are playing or other 
information.

• Programme Type: The type of programme being broadcast. If information about 
the type of programme is not available, the message “<Programme type>” will be 
displayed.

• Ensemble/Multiplex (Group name): A collection of radio stations that are bundled 
and transmitted together on the same frequency.

Note: Press and hold in [ INFO ] for 2 seconds to display the present software in the radio.

FM radio
1. Press [ DAB/FM ] until “FM” and an FM radio frequency are displayed.
2. Press and hold in [ SCROLL▼ ] or [ SCROLL ▲ ] until “Searching…>” or 

“Searching…<” is displayed to start an auto search for FM stations. The search 
stops at the first station it finds. Press “Searching…>” or “Searching…<” again to 
resume the station search.

3. To search manually, press repeatedly on [ SCROLL▼ ] or [ SCROLL ▲ ].

Saving radio station presets
There are 10 station presets for saving your favourite stations in either FM or DAB mode.

1. Tune into the station which you wish to save.
2. Hold in [ PRESET ] until the display shows “Empty preset 1”, and the preset 

number will flash.
3. Press [ SCROLL▼ ] or [ SCROLL ▲ ] to select the desired station preset number.
4. Press [ SELECT ] to confirm your selection. The display will show “Preset 1 saved” 

(if preset 1 was used).
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Listening to preset radio stations
1. Press [ PRESET ] once.
2. Press [ SCROLL▼ ] or [ SCROLL ▲ ] to select the desired station preset number.
3. If the preset has not been allocated a station, the display will show “Empty preset” 

and the number of the preset.

Factory reset
Note: All your preset stations will be erased during a factory reset.

If the clock radio has been moved over a long distance such as to another part of 
the country, your pre-tuned and stored DAB stations might no longer be available. 
If this is the case, you will need to reset the radio to its factory settings.

1. Turn the radio on by pressing the [ STANDBY/ON ] button.
2. Press and hold in [ MENU ] until “Press SELECT to confirm reset” appears on the display.
3. Press [ SELECT ], the display will show “Restarting…” and once the restart is 

complete the radio will enter standby mode.
4. Press [ STANDBY/ON ] to turn the radio back on again and start an automatic scan 

for DAB radio stations.

Alarm settings
1. Press and hold in [ ALARM 1 ] or [ ALARM 2 ] until the display shows “Alarm Setting” 

and the hour digit of the alarm time flashes.
2. Press [ SCROLL▼ ] or [ SCROLL ▲ ] to set the hour and then confirm by pressing 

[ SELECT ].
3. The minutes display will then begin flashing. Press [ SCROLL▼ ] or [ SCROLL ▲ ] 

to set the minutes and then confirm by pressing [ SELECT ].
4. The display will show “DAB Preset”. Press [ SCROLL▼ ] or [ SCROLL ▲ ] to select 

a preset DAB radio station as the alarm signal or press [ SELECT ] until “FM Preset” 
is shown instead to select a preset FM radio station in the same way.

5. Press [ SELECT ], the display will show “BUZZER TONE”. Press [ SCROLL▼ ] or 
[ SCROLL ▲ ] to select alarm signal 1 or 2.

6. Press [ SELECT ], “Volume” will appear on the display, press [ SCROLL▼ ] or 
[ SCROLL ▲ ] to set the volume of the alarm signal.

7. Press [ SELECT ], the settings have now been made.

Activating the alarm
Press repeatedly on [ ALARM 1 ] or [ ALARM 2 ] to activate the DAB or FM radio as 
the alarm signal.
The current alarm mode will be displayed in the following sequence:

When the display shows your desired alarm mode, release the button to confirm 
selection and activate the alarm. The alarm symbol is shown on the display.
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Deactivating the alarm
To deactivate the alarm, press [ ALARM 1 ] or [ ALARM 2 ] until “Alarm off” is displayed.

Automatic alarm repeat/snooze
Automatic repeat
When the alarm sounds, press [ STANDBY/ON ] once to shut the alarm off. The alarm will 
automatically repeat each day at the set time as long as the alarm symbol is displayed.

Snooze
When the alarm sounds, press [ SNOOZE ] to temporarily switch the alarm off for 5 minutes. 
The snooze function can be repeated for up to one hour, and then the alarm will be 
switched off automatically.

Note:
The current alarm has priority, so if a second alarm is set to go off whilst you are “snoozing”, 
the second alarm will not function. However, if the first alarm is switched off before 
the second alarm is due to go off, the second alarm will sound as programmed.

Sleep timer
The sleep function allows you to programme the clock radio to switch itself off after 
a period of 90, 80, 70, 60, 30 or 10 minutes.

1. Press the [ SLEEP ] button to select a duration:

2. When the desired sleep duration is displayed, release the [ SLEEP ] button to 
activate the sleep function.

3.  appears on the display, “1” represents 10 minutes.

If you wish to deactivate the sleep timer function before the set time has elapsed, 
press [ SLEEP ] until “Sleep Timer Off” appears on the display.

Display backlight
• When the clock radio is switched on: press [ BACKLIGHT ] repeatedly to adjust 

the brightness of the display in the following sequence: Backlight off–Backlight 01–
Backlight 02–Backlight 03.

• In standby mode there are only two modes for the backlight: Backlight off–Backlight 01.
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Care and maintenance
• Always unplug the adaptor from the wall socket before cleaning the appliance.
• Clean the product using a lightly moistened cloth. Use only mild cleaning agents, 

never solvents or corrosive chemicals.
• If the clock radio is not to be used for an extended period, it should be unplugged 

and stored in a dry and dust-free location.

Troubleshooting guide
The clock radio does 
not come on.

• Make sure that the mains adaptor is intact and is securely 
connected to both the wall socket and the clock radio.

• Make sure that the wall socket is live.

No sound. • Check the volume.
• Check that the MUTE function is not activated.

Poor radio reception. • Try adjusting the aerial or moving the radio to another location.
• Perform a factory reset, refer to the Factory reset section 

above.

Responsible disposal
This symbol indicates that this product should not be disposed of with 
general household waste. This applies throughout the entire EU. In order 
to prevent any harm to the environment or health hazards caused by 
incorrect waste disposal, the product must be handed in for recycling 
so that the material can be disposed of in a responsible manner. When 
recycling your product, take it to your local collection facility or contact 
the place of purchase. They will ensure that the product is disposed of in 
an environmentally sound manner.

Specifications
Mains adaptor
Rated voltage 100–240 V AC, 50/60 Hz

Output 6 V, 0.5 A 

Power consumption 3 W (Standby: <1 W)

Clock Radio
Frequency range  DAB 174–240 MHz  
  FM 87.5–108 MHz

Size 160 × 130 × 60 mm

Weight 0.45 kg
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Klockradio DAB+
Art.nr  36-6296 Modell  NE-2010

Läs igenom hela bruksanvisningen före användning och spara den sedan för fram-
tida bruk. Vi reserverar oss för ev. text- och bildfel samt ändringar av tekniska data. 
Vid tekniska problem eller andra frågor, kontakta vår kundtjänst (se adressuppgifter 
på baksidan).

Säkerhet
• Klockradion får inte demonteras eller ändras. Försök aldrig öppna klockradion. 

Farlig spänning finns oskyddad på komponenter under höljet. Kontakt med dessa 
kan leda till brand eller ge elektriska stötar.

• Täck inte över klockradion. Tillräcklig ventilation, med ett minsta avstånd på 10 cm 
mellan ventilationshålen och omgivande ytor, är nödvändig för att förhindra att 
klockradion blir för varm.

• Klockradion får bara anslutas till ett vägguttag som har 100–240 V, 50/60 Hz.
• Se till att vägguttaget där nätadaptern ansluts sitter lättillgängligt eftersom 

nätadaptern används som frånkopplingsanordning från elnätet.
• Placera klockradion så att den står stadigt på en plan yta.
• Placera aldrig någon form av öppen låga (stearinljus, värmeljus etc.) på eller 

i närheten av klockradion.
• Placera inte klockradion så att den kan falla ner i vatten eller annan vätska. Ställ 

inte heller några föremål som innehåller vätska på klockradion, t.ex. en blomvas 
eller dryck.

• Placera inte klockradion i ihållande solljus eller i närheten av öppen eld som 
t.ex. vedspis/kamin eller levande ljus.

• Placera klockradion så att ingen riskerar att snubbla på nätkabeln.
• Klockradion är endast avsedd för inomhusbruk. 
• Utsätt aldrig klockradion för höga temperaturer, dammig miljö, starka vibrationer, 

stötar, fukt eller väta.
• Misshandla inte nätkabeln. Dra inte i kabeln, ta tag i nätadaptern när du tar ut 

nätadaptern ur vägguttaget. Se till att nätadaptern inte kommer i kontakt med 
värme, vassa kanter eller kläms på något sätt.

• Dra ut nätadaptern ur vägguttaget vid åska eller om klockradion inte ska användas 
under en längre period.

• Klockradions standbyomkopplare är sekundärt kopplad och skiljer inte klockradion 
från elnätet. För att klockradion fullständigt ska skiljas från elnätet måste 
nätadaptern tas ut ur vägguttaget.

• Skydda din hörsel. Lyssning med hög volym under lång tid kan leda till bestående 
hörselskador.

• Använd inte klockradion om den eller nätkabeln på något sätt är skadade.
• Klockradion får endast repareras av kvalificerad servicepersonal.
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• Klockradion blir varm om den används kontinuerligt, detta är helt normalt.
• Om nätkabeln skadats får den, för att risk för elektrisk stöt eller brand ska 

undvikas, endast bytas av tillverkaren, dess serviceställe eller av en kvalificerad 
yrkesman.

• Stick inte in några främmande föremål genom öppningarna i klockradion. Risk för 
elektrisk stöt.

• Låt inte barn leka med klockradion.

Knappar och funktioner

1. Högtalare
2. [ ALARM 1 ] Alarm 1
3. [ BACKLIGHT ] Displaybelysning
4. [ MENU ] Inställningar
5. [ SLEEP ] Insomningstimer
6. [ STANDBY/ON ] Standby/på
7. [ INFO ] Visar aktuella inställningar
8. [ DAB/FM ] Välj DAB- eller FM-radio
9. [ ALARM 2 ] Alarm 2
10. [ SNOOZE ] Snoozefunktion
11. [ PRESET ] Spara radiostationer
12. [ MUTE ] Stäng av ljudet

13. [ VOLUME- ] Sänk volymen
14. [ VOLUME+ ] Höj volymen
15. [ SCROLL▼ ] Sökning nedåt i 

frekvensbandet/inställningar
16. [ SELECT ] Bekräfta val
17. [ SCROLL▲ ] Sökning uppåt i 

frekvensbandet/inställningar
18. LCD-display
19. Hörlusuttag
20. Nätkabel
21. Antenn
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Användning
DAB-radio
Obs! Klockradions tidvisning ställs in automatiskt av DAB-radiosignalen. Det är inte 
möjligt att ställa in tidvisningen manuellt.

För bästa mottagning
• Dra ut antennen (21) i dess fulla längd.
• Rikta om antennen eller flytta hela radion om mottagningen är dålig där radion står.
• För bästa mottagning av DAB-frekvenser, placera antennen vertikalt, rakt upp eller 

rakt ner.

Slå på/inställningar
1. Anslut batterieliminatorn till klockradion och till ett vägguttag. Displayen tänds och 

klockan blinkar i displayen efter några sekunder.
2. Tryck [ STANDBY/ON ]. Radion börjar automatiskt söka efter DAB-frekvenser. 

Displayen visar ”Scanning” och en indikator som visar sökningen och antalet funna 
stationer.

3. När sökningen är avslutad spelar radion upp den först hittade stationen.
4. Tryck [ SCROLL▼ ] eller [ SCROLL ▲ ] för att välja en annan lagrad station. 
5. Tryck [ SELECT ] för att lyssna på stationen.

Obs! Om inga DAB-stationer hittas öppnar radion menyn för sökningsinställningar.

1. Tryck [ SCROLL▼ ] eller [ SCROLL ▲ ] för att välja Manual tune eller Autoscan. 
Autoscan är samma sökning som gjordes när radion slogs på. Använd funktionen 
om du t.ex. flyttat klockradion till en annan position och vill göra om sökningen.

2. Tryck [ SELECT ] för att starta vald sökningsmetod.
3. Om Manual tune valts trycker du [ SCROLL▼ ] eller [ SCROLL ▲ ] för att manuellt 

söka upp önskad DAB-frekvens.
4. När du hittat önskad frekvens, tryck [ SELECT ] för att bekräfta valet.
5. Tryck [ SELECT ] igen för att lyssna på stationen.

Andra DAB-tjänster
I vissa fall visas ”>” efter stationsnamnet i displayen. Det betyder att det finns mer 
information på kanalen.
Exempelvis kan en sportkanal ha extra information/kommentarer. Tryck på [ SELECT ] 
för att ta del av informationen.
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DAB-displaylägen
Varje gång du trycker [ INFO ] i DAB-läge visas följande information:

• Time/Date: Tid/datum. Tid och datum behöver inte ställas in utan uppdateras 
automatiskt av mottagen DAB-station. Om tid och datum av någon anledning inte 
uppdateras visar displayen ”<TIME/DATE>”.

• Frequency: Stationens frekvens.
• Audio Bit Rate: Den digitala överföringskvaliteten.
• Signal strength: Signalstyrka.
• DLS: Dynamic Label Segmenting är text från DAB-stationen du lyssnar på. 

Informationen kan inkludera information om låtarna eller övrig information.
• Programme Type: Typ av program. Om information om programtyp inte förmedlas 

visar displayen ”<Programme type>”.
• Ensemble/Multiplex (Group name): Gruppnamn för flera nationella och lokala 

kanaler som sänds på samma frekvens.

Obs! Tryck in [ INFO ] i ca 2 sekunder för att visa nuvarande mjukvara i radion.

FM-radio
1. Tryck [ DAB/FM ] tills ”FM” och en FM-radiofrekvens visas i displayen.
2. Håll ner [ SCROLL▼ ] eller [ SCROLL ▲ ] tills ”Searching…>” eller  ”Searching…<”  

visas för att starta automatisk sökning efter FM-frekvenser. Radion stannar på den 
första station den hittar. Tryck ”Searching…>” eller  ”Searching…<”  igen för att 
fortsätta sökningen.

3. För att manuellt ställa in önskad FM-frekvens tryck upprepade gånger på 
[ SCROLL▼ ] eller [ SCROLL ▲ ].

Spara radiostationer i minnet
Det finns 10 minnesplatser för dina favoritstationer, du kan spara stationer från både 
DAB- och FM-nätet.

1. Ställ in den station du vill spara.
2. Håll in [ PRESET ] tills displayen visar ”Empty preset 1”, minnesplatsen blinkar.
3. Tryck [ SCROLL▼ ] eller [ SCROLL ▲ ] för att välja önskad minnesplats.
4. Tryck [ SELECT ] för att bekräfta ditt val. Displayen visar ”Preset 1 saved” 

(om minnesplats 1 använts).
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Lyssna på sparad radiostation
1. Tryck [ PRESET ] kort.
2. Tryck [ SCROLL▼ ] eller [ SCROLL ▲ ] för att välja önskad minnesplats.
3. Om ingen station finns sparad på minnesplatsen visar displayen ”Empty preset” 

och aktuell minnesplats.

Återställning till fabriksinställningarna
Obs! Alla sparade radiostationer raderas vid återställning till fabriksinställningarna.

Om klockradion flyttas en längre sträcka kan dina förinställda DAB-radiostationer inte 
längre vara tillgängliga. Du behöver då återställa radion till fabriksinställningarna. 

1. Tryck [ STANDBY/ON ] för att slå på radion.
2. Håll in [ MENU ] tills displayen visar ”Press SELECT to confirm reset”.
3. Tryck [ SELECT ], displayen visar ”Restarting…” och radion går till standbyläge.
4. Tryck [ STANDBY/ON ], för att slå på och starta automatisk sökning efter DAB-

radiostationer.

Alarminställningar
1. Håll in [ ALARM 1 ] eller [ ALARM 2 ] tills displayen visar ”Alarm Setting” och 

timmarna för alarmtiden blinkar i displayen.
2. Tryck [ SCROLL▼ ] eller [ SCROLL ▲ ] för att ställa in timmarna, bekräfta med 

[ SELECT ].
3. Minuterna blinkar i displayen. Tryck [ SCROLL▼ ] eller [ SCROLL ▲ ] för att ställa in 

minuterna, bekräfta med [ SELECT ].
4. Displayen visar ”DAB Preset”. Tryck [ SCROLL▼ ] eller [ SCROLL ▲ ] för att välja 

förinställd DAB-radiostation som alarmsignal eller tryck [ SELECT ] så att displayen 
visar ”FM Preset” istället för att välja förinställd FM-radiostation på samma sätt.

5. Tryck [ SELECT ], displayen visar ”BUZZER TONE”. Tryck [ SCROLL▼ ] eller 
[ SCROLL ▲ ] för att välja alarmsignal 1 eller 2.

6. Tryck [ SELECT ], displayen visar ”Volume”. Tryck [ SCROLL▼ ] eller [ SCROLL ▲ ] 
för att ställa in alarmsignalens volym.

7. Tryck [ SELECT ], inställningarna är klara.

Aktivera alarm
Tryck kort upprepade gånger på [ ALARM 1 ] eller [ ALARM 2 ] för att aktivera DAB- eller 
FM-radio som alarmsignal.
Nedanstående sekvens visas i displayen:

När den alarmsignal du önskar visas i displayen släpper du knappen för att bekräfta 
valet och aktivera alarmet. En alarmsymbol visas i displayen.
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Avaktivera alarm
Tryck kort på [ALARM 1] eller [ALARM 2] tills ”Alarm off” visas i displayen.

Stäng av alarmet/snooze
Stänga av
När alarmet ljuder, tryck [STANDBY/ON] för att stänga av. Alarmet upprepas efter 
24 timmar.

Snooze
Tryck [SNOOZE] för att aktivera funktionen, alarmet stängs av och ljuder igen efter 
5 minuter. Du kan ”snooza” i en timme, sedan stängs alarmet av automatiskt.

Obs!
Om en andra alarmtid är inställd under den tid som du ”snoozar” kommer inte alarm-
signal 2 att ljuda. Om du däremot stänger av det första alarmet ljuder det andra.

Insomningstimer
Insomningstimern innebär att du kan programmera klockradion så att den slår av sig 
själv inom 90, 80, 70, 60, 30 eller 10 minuter.

1. Tryck på [ SLEEP ] för att välja:

2. Släpp [ SLEEP ] när önskad tid visas för att aktivera funktionen.
3.   visas i displayen, ”1” indikerar 10 minuter.

Om du vill stänga av insomningstimern innan inställd tid passerat tryck [ SLEEP ] tills 
”Sleep Timer Off” visas i displayen.

Displaybelysning
• När klockradion är påslagen, tryck [BACKLIGHT] upprepade gånger för att justera 

displaybelysningen enligt följande: Backlight off–Backlight 01–Backlight 02–
Backlight 03.

• I standbyläge finns endast 2 lägen för displaybelysningen: Backlight off–
Backlight 01.



16

S
v

e
n

s
k

a

Skötsel och underhåll
• Dra alltid ut batterieliminatorn ur vägguttaget före rengöring.
• Rengör klockradion med en lätt fuktad trasa. Använd ett milt rengöringsmedel, 

aldrig lösningsmedel eller frätande kemikalier.
• Dra ut batterieliminatorn ur vägguttaget och förvara klockradion torrt och dammfritt 

om den inte ska användas under en längre period.

Felsökningsschema

Klockradion startar 
inte.

• Kontrollera att batterieliminatorn är hel och ordentligt 
ansluten till vägguttaget och till klockradion.

• Finns det ström i vägguttaget? 

Inget ljud. • Kontrollera volymen.
• Kontrollera att [ MUTE ] inte är aktiverat.

Dålig radiomottagning. • Flytta antennen eller hela klockradion till en annan 
position.

• Gör en återställning, se avsnittet Återställning till 
fabriksinställningarna ovan.

Avfallshantering
Denna symbol innebär att produkten inte får kastas tillsammans med 
annat hushållsavfall. Detta gäller inom hela EU. För att förebygga eventuell 
skada på miljö och hälsa, orsakad av felaktig avfallshantering, ska 
produkten lämnas till återvinning så att materialet kan tas omhand på ett 
ansvarsfullt sätt. När du lämnar produkten till återvinning, använd dig av 
de returhanteringssystem som finns där du befinner dig eller kontakta 
inköpsstället. De kan se till att produkten tas om hand på ett för miljön 
tillfredställande sätt.

Specifikationer
Batterieliminator
Nätanslutning 100–240 V AC, 50/60 Hz

Uteffekt 6 V DC, 0,5 A

Strömförbrukning 3 W (Standby: <1 W)

Klockradio
Frekvensområden DAB 174  –240 MHz 
 FM 87,5–108 MHz

Mått 160 × 130 × 60 mm

Vikt 0,45 kg
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DAB+ klokkeradio
Art.nr.  36-6296 Modell  NE-2010

Les brukerveiledningen grundig før produktet tas i bruk, og ta vare på den for framtidig bruk.
Vi reserverer oss mot eventuelle feil i tekst og bilder, samt endringer av tekniske data.
Ved tekniske problemer eller spørsmål, ta kontakt med vårt kundesenter.  
(Se opplysninger på baksiden).

Sikkerhet
• Produktet må ikke demonteres eller endres på. Dekselet på radioen må 

ikke åpnes. Farlig spenning ligger ubeskyttet på visse komponenter under 
produktets deksel. Kontakt med disse kan føre til brann eller gi elektriske støt.

• Klokkeradioen må ikke tildekkes. Sørg for tilstrekkelig med ventilasjon og hold en fri 
avstand på ca. 10 cm mellom ventilasjonsåpninger og omgivelsene rundt. Dette er 
nødvendig for å forhindre at apparatet blir for varmt.

• Klokkeradioen skal kun kobles til strømuttak på 100–240 V, 50/60 Hz.
• Påse at strømuttaket hvor produktet kobles til er lett tilgjengelig, da dette er den 

eneste frakoblings-anordningen for å koble produktet fra strømnettet.
• Plasser radioen slik at den står stødig og på et plant underlag.
• Radioen må ikke plasseres nær åpen flamme (stearinlys, telys etc.). Det må heller 

ikke plasseres slike ting oppå radioen.
• Plasser ikke produktet slik at det kan falle ned i vann eller annen væske. Plasser 

aldri produktet nær gjenstander som kan føre til at væske skylles over det.
• Plasser ikke klokkeradioen i direkte sollys eller nær åpen ild, som f.eks. ved peisen/

kaminen eller ved levende lys.
• Plasser produktet slik at ingen snubler i strømkabelen.
• Produktet er kun beregnet til innendørs bruk.
• Utsett aldri produktet for høye temperaturer, fuktighet, støvete miljøer, sterke 

vibrasjoner eller støt.
• Påse at ikke strømledningen skades. Trekk ikke i ledningen, men ta tak i strøm-

adapteren når den skal trekkes ut av støpselet. Påse at strømledningen ikke 
kommer i kontakt med varme, skarpe kanter eller annet som kan skade den.

• Trekk støpselet ut fra strømuttaket ved tordenvær og hvis produktet ikke skal 
brukes på en stund.

• Radioens standbybryter er sekundært koblet og skiller ikke radioen fra strømnettet. 
For å gjøre produktet helt strømløst, må støpselet trekkes ut fra strømuttaket.

• Beskytt hørselen din. Høyt volum over tid kan føre til varige hørselsskader.
• Bruk ikke klokkeradioen dersom strømkabelen eller støpselet er skadet.
• Produktet må kun repareres av kvalifisert servicepersonell.
• Klokkeradioen blir varm hvis den brukes kontinuerlig og dette er helt normalt.
• Dersom strømledningen er skadet skal den, for å unngå elektrisk støt eller brann, 

skiftes av produsenten, på et serviceverksted eller av annen fagperson.
• Stikk ikke inn fremmedlegemer i klokkeradioens åpninger. Fare for elektrisk støt.
• La ikke barn leke med radioen.
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Brytere og funksjoner

1. Høyttaler
2. [ ALARM 1 ] Alarm 1
3. [ BACKLIGHT ] Bakgrunnslys
4. [ MENU ] Innstillinger
5. [ SLEEP ] Innsovningstimer
6. [ STANDBY/ON ] Standby/på
7. [ INFO ] Viser aktuelle innstillinger
8. [ DAB/FM ] Velg DAB- eller FM-radio
9. [ ALARM 2 ] Alarm 2
10. [ SNOOZE ] Snoozefunksjon
11. [ PRESET ] Lagre radiostasjoner
12. [ MUTE ] Stenge lyden

13. [ VOLUME- ] Senke volumet
14. [ VOLUME+ ] Heve volumet
15. [ SCROLL▼ ] Søke nedover på 

frekvensbåndet/innstillinger
16. [ SELECT ] Bekrefte valg
17. [ SCROLL▲ ] Søke oppover på 

frekvensbåndet/innstillinger
18. LCD-display
19. Uttak for hodetelefoner
20. Strømkabel
21. Antenne
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Bruk
DAB-radio
Obs! Klokkeradioens tidsvisning stilles automatisk inn via DAB-radiosignalene.  
Klokkeslettet kan ikke stilles manuelt.

For å oppnå best mottak
• Trekk ut antennen (21) i sin fulle lengde.
• Vend på antennen eller flytt hele radioen hvis mottaksforholdene er dårlige der 

radioen står.
• Beste mottaksforholdene på DAB-frekvensen oppnås når antennen stilles vertikalt, 

enten rett opp eller rett ned.

Skru på/innstillinger
1. Koble batterieliminatoren til klokkeradioen og et strømuttak. Displayet tennes og 

klokken blinker i displayet etter noen sekunder.
2. Trykk [ STANDBY/ON ]. Radioen starter søket etter DAB-frekvenser automatisk. 

«Scanning» kommer opp i displayet og en indikator viser at søket pågår og viser 
antall stasjoner som er funnet.

3. Når søkingen er fullført vil radioen spille av den første stasjonen som ble funnet.
4. Trykk [ SCROLL▼ ] eller [ SCROLL ▲ ] for å velge en annen lagret stasjon.
5. Trykk på [ SELECT ] for å lytte på stasjonen.

Obs! Hvis det ikke kommer opp noen DAB-stasjoner vil menyen åpne for søkeinnstillinger.

1. Trykk [ SCROLL▼ ] eller [ SCROLL ▲ ] for å velge en annen lagret stasjon. 
Autoscan er den samme søkingen som ble utført da radioen ble slått på. 
Denne kan benyttes dersom f.eks. radioen flyttes til et annet sted og 
man må søke på nytt.

2. Trykk [ SELECT ] for å starte valgt søkemetode.
3. Hvis Manual tune er valgt, trykker du på [ SCROLL▼ ] eller [ SCROLL ▲ ] for 

å søke opp ønsket DAB-frekvens manuelt.
4. Når du finner ønsket frekvens trykkes [ SELECT ] inn for å bekrefte valget.
5. Trykk på [ SELECT ] igjen for å lytte på stasjonen.

Andre DAB-tjenester
I enkelte tilfeller vises «>» etter navnet på stasjonen, i displayet. Det betyr at det er mer 
informasjon om kanalen.
En sportskanal kan f.eks. ha ekstra informasjon eller kommentarer. Trykk på [ SELECT ] 
for å få frem denne informasjonen.
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DAB-displaymodus
Hver gang du trykker [ INFO ] i DAB-modus vil følgende informasjon vises:

• Time/Date: Klokkeslett/dato. Disse trenger ikke å stilles inn. De oppdateres 
automatisk via DAB-stasjonen. Hvis tid og dato av en eller annen årsak ikke 
oppdateres vil «<TIME/DATE>» vises på skjermen.

• Frequency: Stasjonens frekvens.
• Audio Bit Rate: Den digitale overføringskvaliteten.
• Signal Strength: Signalstyrke.
• DLS: Dynamic Label Segmenting er tekst fra DAB-stasjonen du lytter til.  

Denne teksten kan inneholde informasjon om musikken som spilles, etc.
• Programme Type: Type program. Hvis ikke informasjon om hvilken type program 

det dreier seg om kommer opp på skjermen vil i stedet «<Programme type>» 
komme opp.

• Ensemble/Multiplex (Group name): Gruppenavn for flere nasjonale og lokale 
kanaler som sendes på samme frekvens.

Obs! Trykk inn [ INFO ] i ca. 2 sekunder for å vise softwaren som er lagret.

FM-radio
1. Trykk [ DAB/FM ] til «FM» og en FM-radiofrekvens vises i displayet.
2. Hold [ SCROLL▼ ] eller [ SCROLL ▲ ] inne til «Searching…>» eller «Searching…<» 

vises for å starte automatisk søking etter FM-frekvenser. Radioen stopper på den 
første stasjonen den finner. Trykk «Searching…>» eller «Searching…<» igjen for 
å fortsette søkingen.

3. Trykk gjentatte ganger på [ SCROLL▼ ] eller [ SCROLL ▲ ] for å stille inn ønsket 
FM-frekvens manuelt.

Radiostasjoner kan lagres i minnet
Radioen har 10 minneplasser hvor du kan lagre dine favorittstasjoner. 
Her kan stasjoner både fra DAB- og FM-nettet lagres.

1. Still inn på den stasjonen du ønsker å lagre.
2. Hold [ PRESET ] inne til displayet viser «Empty preset 1». Minneplassen blinker.
3. Trykk [ SCROLL▼ ] eller [ SCROLL ▲ ] for å velge ønsket minneplass.
4. Trykk på [ SELECT ] for å bekrefte valget. Displayet viser «Preset 1 saved» 

(når minneplass 1 er benyttet).
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Lytte til lagrede radiokanaler
1. Trykk kort på [ PRESET ].
2. Trykk [ SCROLL▼ ] eller [ SCROLL ▲ ] for å velge ønsket minneplass.
3. Dersom ingen stasjoner er lagret på minneplassene vil «Empty preset» og aktuell 

minneplass komme opp i displayet.

Stille tilbake til fabrikkinnstillingene
Obs! Alle lagrede radiostasjoner slettes ved tilbakestilling til fabrikkinnstillingene.

Hvis klokkeradioen flyttes langt fra utgangspunktet kan forhåndsinnstilte DAB-stasjoner 
forsvinne. Da må du stille radioen tilbake til fabrikkinnstillingene.

1. Trykk på [ STANDBY/ON ] for å skru på radioen.
2. Hold [ MENU ] inne til displayet viser «Press SELECT to confirm reset».
3. Trykk [ SELECT ] og displayet vil vise «Restarting…» og radioen går til standbymodus.
4. Trykk på [ STANDBY/ON ] for å skru på og starte automatisk søk etter DAB-radiostasjoner.

Alarminnstillinger
1. Hold [ ALARM 1 ] eller [ ALARM 2 ] inne til displayet viser «Alarm Setting» og timene 

for alarmtiden blinker i displayet.
2. Trykk på [ SCROLL▼ ] eller [ SCROLL▲ ] for å stille inn timene og bekreft med [ SELECT ].
3. Minuttene blinker på skjermen. Trykk på [ SCROLL▼ ] eller [ SCROLL▲ ] for å stille 

inn minuttene og bekreft med [ SELECT ].
4. Displayet viser «DAB Preset». Trykk [ SCROLL▼ ] eller [ SCROLL▲ ] for å velge 

forhåndsinnstilt DAB-radiostasjon som alarmsignal eller trykk [ SELECT ] sånn at 
displayet viser «FM Preset» i stedet for å velge forhåndsinnstilt FM-radiostasjon på 
samme måte.

5. Trykk [ SELECT ], og displayet viser «BUZZER TONE». Trykk [ SCROLL▼ ] eller 
[ SCROLL▲ ] for å velge alarmsignal 1 eller 2.

6. Trykk på [ SELECT ], displayet viser «Volume». Trykk på [ SCROLL▼ ] eller [ SCROLL▲ ] 
for å stille inn alarmsignalets volum.

7. Trykk [ SELECT ], innstillingene er fullført.

Aktivere alarm
Trykk kort gjentatte ganger på [ ALARM 1 ] eller [ ALARM 2 ] for å aktivere DAB- eller 
FMM-radio som alarmsignaler.
Sekvensen nedenfor vises i displayet:

Når det alarmsignalet du ønsker vises på skjermen, slippes knappen opp for å bekrefte 
valget og aktivere alarmen. Et alarmsymbol kommer opp i displayet.
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Deaktivere alarmen
Trykk kort på [ ALARM 1 ] eller [ ALARM 2 ] til «Alarm off» vises i displayet.

Skru av alarmen/snooze
Stenge
Når alarmen varsler trykkes [ STANDBY/ON ] for å skru av. Alarmen gjentas etter 24 timer.

Snooze
Trykk [ SNOOZE ] for å aktivere denne funksjonen. Når alarmen skrus av vil den 
alarmere igjen etter 5 minutter. Dette kan du gjøre i én time. Deretter stenges snooze-
funksjonen automatisk.

Obs!
Dersom det også er innstilt en alarmtid nummer 2 vil ikke denne varsle så lenge 
du «snoozer». Hvis du derimot stenger den første alarmen vil den andre alarmen  
gå som ønsket.

Innsovingstimer
Innsovningstimeren gjør at man kan programmere radioen til å slå seg av selv etter 90, 
80, 70, 60, 30 eller 10 minutter.

1. Trykk på [ SLEEP ] for å velge:

2. Slipp opp [ SLEEP ] når ønsket tid vises for å aktivere denne funksjonen.
3.   vises på skjermen og «1» indikerer 10 minutter.

Hvis du vil skru av innsovningstimeren før innstilt tid er passert trykker du på [ SLEEP ] 
til «Sleep Timer Off» vises i displayet.

Displaybelysning
• Når klokkeradioen er aktivert: trykk på [ BACKLIGHT ] gjentatte ganger for å justere 

displaybelysningen i henhold til følgende: Backlight off–Backlight 01–Backlight 02–
Backlight 03.

• I standbymodus er det kun 2 innstillinger for displaybelysningen: 
Backlight off–Backlight 01.
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Stell og vedlikehold
• Trekk alltid støpselet ut fra strømuttaket før rengjøring.
• Rengjør klokkeradioen med en lett fuktet klut. Bruk et mildt rengjøringsmiddel,  

aldri løsningsmidler eller etsende kjemikalier.
• Trekk støpselet ut fra strømuttaket og oppbevar klokkeradioen tørt og støvfritt hvis 

klokkeradioen ikke skal brukes på en stund.

Feilsøking
Klokkeradioen 
starter ikke.

• Kontroller at batterieliminatoren er hel og riktig koblet til  
strømuttaket og klokkeradioen.

• Er det strøm i strømuttaket?

Ingen lyd. • Kontroller volumet.
• Kontroller at ikke [ MUTE ] er aktivert.

Dårlige mottaks-
forhold for radio.

• Flytt antennen eller hele radioen til et annet sted.
• Reset radioen, se avsnittet Stille tilbake til fabrikk innstillingene 

ovenfor.

Avfallshåndtering
Symbolet viser til at produktet ikke skal kastes sammen med husholdnings-
avfallet. Dette gjelder i hele EØS-området. For å forebygge eventuelle 
skader på helse og miljø, som følge av feil håndtering av avfall, skal 
produktet leveres til gjenvinning, slik at materialet blir tatt hånd om på 
en ansvarsfull måte. Benytt miljøstasjonene som er der du befinner deg 
eller ta kontakt med forhandler. De kan se til at produktet blir behandlet på 
en tilfredsstillende måte som gagner miljøet.

Spesifikasjoner
Batterieliminator
Nettspenning  100−240 V AC, 50/60 Hz

Uteffekt  6 V DC, 0,5 A 

Strømforbruk 3 W (Standby: <1 W)

Klokkeradio
Frekvensområde DAB 174−240 MHz 
 FM 87,5−108 MHz

Mål  160 × 130 × 60 mm

Vekt  0,45 kg
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Radiowecker DAB+
Art.Nr.  36-6296 Modell  NE-2010

Vor Inbetriebnahme die komplette Bedienungsanleitung durchlesen und aufbewahren.
Irrtümer, Abweichungen und Änderungen behalten wir uns vor. Bei technischen 
Problemen oder anderen Fragen freut sich unser Kundenservice über eine 
Kontaktaufnahme (Kontakt siehe Rückseite).

Sicherheitshinweise
• Das Gerät darf nicht demontiert oder technisch verändert werden. Niemals versuchen, 

das Gehäuse zu öffnen. Im Inneren des Gehäuses befinden sich nicht isolierte 
Komponenten mit gefährlicher Stromspannung. Bei Kontakt können diese zu 
Bränden oder Stromschlägen führen.

• Das Gerät nicht abdecken. Damit das Gerät sich nicht überhitzt sicherstellen,  
dass zwischen den Belüftungsöffnungen und umgebenden Oberflächen 
mindestens 10 cm Platz für eine ausreichende Belüftung ist.

• Das Gerät ausschließlich an Steckdosen mit Wechselstrom (100–240 V, 50/60 Hz) 
anschließen.

• Sicherstellen, dass die Steckdose leicht zugänglich ist, da das Ausschalten des 
Geräts durch Abziehen des Netzteils erfolgt.

• Das Gerät stabil auf einer ebenen Oberfläche aufstellen.
• Unter keinen Umständen eine offene Flamme (Kerze, Teelicht etc.) auf das Gerät 

oder in die Nähe des Gerätes stellen.
• Das Gerät immer so aufstellen, dass es nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten 

fallen kann. Niemals Gegenstände mit Flüssigkeiten (z. B. Blumenvasen oder 
Getränke) auf das Produkt stellen.

• Das Gerät nicht in anhaltendem Sonnenlicht oder in der Nähe von offenen Flammen, 
z. B. Kamin oder Kerze, aufstellen.

• Das Gerät so aufstellen, dass niemand über dessen Netzkabel stolpern kann.
• Das Gerät ist nur zur Verwendung in Innenräumen geeignet. 
• Das Gerät niemals hohen Temperaturen, staubigen Umgebungen, starken 

Erschütterungen oder Feuchtigkeit aussetzen.
• Niemals das Netzkabel zweckentfremden. Nicht am Kabel sondern am Netzteil 

ziehen, wenn dieses aus der Steckdose gezogen wird. Das Netzkabel nicht über 
scharfe Kanten ziehen, einklemmen oder für Wärme aussetzen.

• Bei Gewitter und bei längerer Nichtbenutzung stets das Netzteil aus der Steckdose ziehen.
• Der Stromschalter des Gerätes ist sekundär geschaltet und unterbricht 

die Verbindung zur Netzspannung nicht. Um das Gerät vollständig von der 
Stromversorgung zu trennen, das Netzteil aus der Steckdose ziehen.

• Gehörschäden vermeiden. Das Gehör kann permanent geschädigt werden, wenn 
es über längere Zeit einer hohen Lautstärke ausgesetzt wird.

• Das Gerät nicht betreiben, wenn dieses oder das Netzkabel beschädigt ist.
• Reparaturen am Radiowecker unbedingt qualifizierten Servicetechnikern überlassen.
• Das Gerät wird bei Betrieb warm. Dies ist normal.
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• Um Stromschläge oder Feuer zu vermeiden, das Netzkabel bei Beschädigung 
nur vom Hersteller, seinem Kundendienst oder qualifiziertem Fachpersonal 
austauschen lassen.

• Keine Gegenstände in die Öffnungen des Gerätes einführen. Stromschlaggefahr.
• Kein Kinderspielzeug.

Tasten und Funktionen

1. Lautsprecher
2. [ ALARM 1 ] Wecker 1
3. [ BACKLIGHT ] Displaybeleuchtung
4. [ MENU ] Einstellungen
5. [ Sleep ] Sleep-Timer.
6. [ STANDBY/ON ] Standby/Ein
7. [ INFO ] Aktuelle Einstellungen anzeigen
8. [ DAB/FM ] DAB- oder UKW-Radio 

auswählen
9. [ ALARM 2 ] Wecker 2
10. [ SNOOZE ] Schlummerfunktion
11. [ PRESET ] Radiosender speichern 

12. [ MUTE ] Stummschaltung
13. [ VOLUME- ] Lautstärke senken
14. [ VOLUME+ ] Lautstärke erhöhen
15. [ SCROLL▼ ] Suche abwärts im 

Frequenzband/in den Einstellungen
16. [ SELECT ] Auswahl bestätigen
17. [ SCROLL▲ ] Suche aufwärts im 

Frequenzband/in den Einstellungen
18. LCD-Display
19. Kopfhörerausgang
20. Netzkabel
21. Antenne
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Bedienung
DAB-Radio
Hinweis: Die Uhrzeitanzeige am Gerät wird automatisch über das DAB-Radiosignal 
eingestellt. Die Uhrzeit kann nicht manuell eingestellt werden.

Für einen optimalen Empfang
• Die Antenne (21) vollständig herausziehen.
• Ist der Empfang am aktuellen Standort schlecht, kann die Antenne neu 

ausgerichtet oder das Gerät an einer anderen Stelle aufgestellt werden.
• Die Antenne für einen optimalen Empfang von DAB-Frequenzen vertikal ausrichten, 

gerade nach oben oder gerade nach unten.

Einschalten/Einstellungen
1. Das Netzteil an den Radiowecker und an eine Steckdose anschließen. Das Display 

leuchtet auf und die Uhrzeit blinkt nach einigen Sekunden auf dem Display.
2. Auf [ STANDBY/ON ] drücken. Das Gerät startet automatisch die Suche nach DAB-

Frequenzen. Das Display zeigt „Scanning“ sowie einen Indikator an, der die Suche 
und Anzahl der gefundenen Sender mitteilt.

3. Nach abgeschlossener Suche spielt das Gerät den ersten gefundenen Sender ab.
4. Auf [ SCROLL▼ ] oder [ SCROLL▲ ] drücken, um einen anderen gespeicherten 

Sender zu wählen.
5. Auf [ SELECT ] drücken, um den Sender anzuhören.

Hinweis: Konnten keine DAB-Sender gefunden werden, öffnet das Gerät das Menü 
der Sucheinstellungen.

1. Auf [ SCROLL▼ ] oder [ SCROLL▲ ] drücken, um Manual Tune oder Autoscan zu 
wählen. Autoscan ist derselbe Sendersuchlauf, der beim Einschalten des Gerätes 
lief. Diese Funktion wird benutzt, wenn das Gerät an eine andere Stelle versetzt 
wurde und die Suche wiederholt werden soll.

2. Auf [ SELECT ] drücken, um die gewählte Suchmethode zu starten.
3. Wurde Manual tune gewählt, auf [ SCROLL▼ ] oder [ SCROLL▲ ] drücken,  

um manuell die gewünschte DAB-Frequenz auszuwählen.
4. Wurde die gewünschte Frequenz gefunden, auf [ SELECT ] drücken,  

um die Auswahl zu bestätigen.
5. Erneut auf [ SELECT ] drücken, um den Sender anzuhören.

Sonstige DAB-Dienste
In manchen Fällen wird auf dem Display „>“ nach dem Sendernamen angezeigt.  
Dies bedeutet, dass der Sender extra Information bereithält.
So kann z. B. ein Sportsender extra Information/Kommentare haben.  
Auf [ SELECT ] drücken, um diese Information abzurufen.
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DAB-Displaymodi
Bei jedem Druck auf [ INFO ] im DAB-Modus wird folgende Information angezeigt:

• Time/Date: Uhrzeit/Datum. Uhrzeit und Datum müssen nicht eingestellt werden, 
sondern werden automatisch vom empfangenen DAB-Sender aktualisiert.  
Werden Uhrzeit und Datum aus irgendeinem Grund nicht aktualisiert,  
zeigt das Display „<TIME/DATE>“ an.

• Frequency: Senderfrequenz.
• Audio Bit Rate: Die digitale Übertragungsqualität.
• Signal Strength: Signalstärke.
• DLS: Dynamic Label Segmenting - Text vom aktuellen Sender. Hier können sich 

z.B. Information zum aktuellen Lied befinden.
• Programme Type: Programmart. Wird die Information über die Programmart nicht 

vermittelt, zeigt das Display „<Programme type>“ an.
• Ensemble/Multiplex (Group Name): Gruppenbezeichnung für mehrere nationale 

und lokale Sender, die auf derselben Frequenz senden.

Hinweis: [ INFO ] ca. 2 Sekunden gedrückt halten, um die Firmwareversion anzuzeigen.

UKW-Radio
1. Auf [ DAB/FM ] drücken, bis „FM“ und eine UKW-Frequenz auf dem Display 

angezeigt werden.
2. [ SCROLL▼ ] oder [ SCROLL▲ ] gedrückt halten, bis „Searching…>“ oder 

„Searching…<“ angezeigt wird, um die automatische Suche nach UKW-Frequenzen 
zu starten. Das Gerät bleibt beim ersten gefundenen Sender stehen. Erneut auf 
„Searching…>“ oder „Searching…<“ drücken, um die Suche fortzusetzen.

3. Um die gewünschte UKW-Frequenz manuell einzustellen, mehrfach auf 
[ SCROLL▼ ] oder [ SCROLL▲ ] drücken.

Speichern von Radiosendern
Es gibt 10 Speicherplätze für Lieblingssender, dort können Sender aus dem DAB- und 
UKW-Netz gespeichert werden.

1. Den zu speichernden Sender einstellen.
2. [ PRESET ] gedrückt halten, bis das Display „Empty preset 1“ anzeigt,  

der Speicherplatz blinkt.
3. Auf [ SCROLL▼ ] oder [ SCROLL▲ ] drücken, um den gewünschten Speicherplatz 

auszuwählen.
4. Mit [ SELECT ] bestätigen. Auf dem Display wird „Preset 1 saved“ angezeigt (wenn 

Speicherplatz 1 benutzt wird).
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Gespeicherten Sender anhören
1. Kurz auf [ PRESET ] drücken.
2. Auf [ SCROLL▼ ] oder [ SCROLL▲ ] drücken, um den gewünschten Speicherplatz 

auszuwählen.
3. Liegt kein Sender auf dem Speicherplatz, zeigt das Display „Empty Preset“ und 

den aktuellen Speicherplatz an.

Rücksetzen auf Werkseinstellungen
Hinweis: Alle gespeicherten Radiosender werden beim Zurücksetzen auf 
die Werkseinstellung gelöscht.

Wird das Gerät eine längere Strecke transportiert, können die voreingestellten 
DAB-Radiosender verloren gehen. In diesem Fall kann es nötig sein, das Gerät auf 
die Werkseinstellung zurückzusetzen.

1. [ STANDBY/ON ] drücken, um das Gerät einzuschalten.
2. [ MENU ] gedrückt halten, bis auf dem Display „Press SELECT to confirm reset“ 

angezeigt wird.
3. Auf [ SELECT ] drücken, das Display zeigt „Restarting…“ an und das Gerät geht in 

den Standby-Modus über.
4. Auf [ STANDBY/ON ] drücken, um das Gerät einzuschalten und den automatischen 

Suchlauf nach DAB-Sendern zu starten.

Weckereinstellungen
1. [ ALARM 1 ] oder [ ALARM 2 ] gedrückt halten, bis das Display „Alarm Setting“ 

anzeigt und die Stunden für die Weckzeit am Display blinken.
2. Auf [ SCROLL▼ ] oder [ SCROLL▲ ] drücken, um die Stunden einzustellen,  

mit [ SELECT ] bestätigen.
3. Die Minuten blinken auf dem Display. Auf [ SCROLL▼ ] oder [ SCROLL▲ ] drücken 

um die Minuten einzustellen, mit [ SELECT ] bestätigen.
4. Auf dem Display erscheint „DAB Preset“. Auf [ SCROLL▼ ] oder [ SCROLL▲ ] 

drücken, um einen voreingestellten DAB-Radiosender als Wecksignal zu wählen, 
oder auf [ SELECT ] drücken, bis das Display „FM Preset“ anzeigt, um stattdessen 
auf dieselbe Weise einen voreingestellten UKW-Radiosender zu wählen.

5. Auf [ SELECT ] drücken, auf dem Display erscheint „BUZZER TONE“. Auf [ SCROLL▼ ] 
oder [ SCROLL▲ ] drücken, um das Alarmsignal 1 oder 2 auszuwählen.

6. Auf [ SELECT ] drücken, auf dem Display erscheint „Volume“, auf [ SCROLL▼ ] oder 
[ SCROLL▲ ] drücken, um die Lautstärke des Wecksignals einzustellen.

7. Auf [ SELECT ] drücken, die Einstellungen sind gesetzt.

Alarm aktivieren/deaktivieren
Mehrmals kurz auf [ ALARM 1 ] oder [ ALARM 2 ] drücken, um DAB- oder UKW-Radio 
als Wecksignal zu aktivieren.
Die nachfolgende Abfolge erscheint auf dem Display:
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Erscheint das gewünschte Wecksignal auf dem Display, die Taste loslassen,  
um die Auswahl zu bestätigen und das Wecksignal zu aktivieren. Auf dem Display 
erscheint ein Weckersymbol.

Wecker ausschalten
Kurz auf [ALARM 1] oder [ALARM 2] drücken, bis „Alarm off“ auf dem Display angezeigt wird.

Wecksignal/Snooze ausschalten
Ausschalten
Wenn der Wecker klingelt zum Abschalten auf [STANDBY/ON] drücken. Der Wecker 
klingelt nach 24 Stunden erneut.

Snooze (Schlummerfunktion)
Auf [SNOOZE] drücken, um die Funktion zu aktivieren, der Wecker wird ausgeschaltet 
und klingelt 5 Minuten später erneut. Die Snooze-Funktion kann bis zu eine Stunde 
lang benutzt werden, dann wird der Wecker automatisch komplett ausgeschaltet.

Hinweis:
Ist eine weitere Weckzeit während der Nutzung der Snooze-Funktion eingestellt, 
klingelt der Wecker der zweiten Weckzeit nicht. Wird das erste Wecksignal jedoch 
ausschaltet, klingelt der Wecker der zweiten Weckzeit.

Sleep-Timer
Mit dem Sleep-Timer kann der Radiowecker so programmiert werden, dass er sich 
nach 90, 80, 70, 60, 70, 30 und 10 Minuten automatisch abschaltet.

1. Auf [ SLEEP ] drücken, um eine der folgenden Optionen auszuwählen:

2. [ SLEEP ] loslassen, wenn die gewünschte Zeit zur Aktivierung der Funktion 
angezeigt wird.

3.   erscheint auf dem Display, „1“ steht für 10 Minuten.

Zum Abschalten des Sleep-Timers vor Ablauf der eingestellten Zeit auf [ SLEEP ] drücken, 
bis „Sleep Timer Off“ auf dem Display erscheint.

Hintergrundbeleuchtung
• Wenn das Gerät eingeschaltet ist: mehrmals auf [ BACKLIGHT ] drücken,  

um die Hintergrundbeleuchtung wie folgt einzustellen: Backlight off–Backlight 01–
Backlight 02–Backlight 03.

• Im Standbymodus gibt es nur 2 Stufen der Displaybeleuchtung: Backlight off–
Backlight 01.
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Pflege und Wartung
• Vor der Pflege und Wartung immer das Netzteil aus der Steckdose abziehen.
• Den Radiowecker mit einem leicht feuchten Tuch reinigen. Ein mildes 

Reinigungsmittel verwenden, keine scharfen Chemikalien oder 
Reinigungslösungen.

• Bei längerer Nichtbenutzung das Netzteil von der Steckdose trennen und  
den Radiowecker trocken und staubfrei aufbewahren.

Fehlersuche
Der Radiowecker 
startet nicht.

• Sicherstellen, dass das Netzteil intakt und korrekt 
an die Steckdose und den Radiowecker angeschlossen ist.

• Sicherstellen, dass Spannung an der Steckdose anliegt.

Kein Ton. • Die Lautstärke überprüfen.
• Sicherstellen, dass [ MUTE ] nicht aktiviert ist.

Schlechter  
Radioempfang.

• Die Antenne neu ausrichten oder einen anderen Aufstellungsort 
für den Radiowecker auswählen.

• Die Werkseinstellungen wiederherstellen, siehe oben, Abschnitt 
Rücksetzen auf Werkseinstellungen.

Hinweise zur Entsorgung
Dieses Symbol zeigt an, dass das Produkt nicht gemeinsam mit dem 
Haushaltsabfall entsorgt werden darf. Dies gilt in der gesamten EU. 
Um möglichen Schäden für die Umwelt und Gesundheit vorzubeugen, 
die durch fehlerhafte Abfallentsorgung verursacht werden, dieses 
Produkt zum verantwortlichen Recycling geben, um die nachhaltige 
Wiederverwertung von stofflichen Ressourcen zu fördern. Bei der Abgabe 
des Produktes bitte die vorhandenen Recycling- und Sammelstationen 
benutzen oder den Händler kontaktieren. Dieser kann das Produkt auf 
eine umweltfreundliche Weise recyceln.

Technische Daten
Netzteil
Betriebsspannung 100–240 V AC, 50/60 Hz

Ausgangsleistung 6 V, 0,5 A 

Stromverbrauch 3 W (Standby: <1 W)

Radiowecker
Frequenzbereiche DAB 174−240 MHz 
 FM 87,5–108 MHz

Abmessungen 160 × 130 × 60 mm

Gewicht 0,45 kg
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Sverige
Kundtjänst tel: 0247/445 00  
 fax: 0247/445 09  
 e-post: kundservice@clasohlson.se

Internet www.clasohlson.se

Post Clas Ohlson AB, 793 85 INSJÖN

 
 
Norge
Kundesenter tlf.: 23 21 40 00  
 faks: 23 21 40 80 
 e-post: kundesenter@clasohlson.no

Internett www.clasohlson.no

Post Clas Ohlson AS, Postboks 485 Sentrum, 0105 OSLO 

 
Suomi
Asiakaspalvelu puh.: 020 111 2222  
 sähköposti: asiakaspalvelu@clasohlson.fi

Internet www.clasohlson.fi

Osoite Clas Ohlson Oy, Maistraatinportti 4 A, 00240 HELSINKI

Great Britain
Customer Service contact number: 020 8247 9300   
 e-mail: customerservice@clasohlson.co.uk

Internet www.clasohlson.co.uk

Postal 10 – 13 Market Place 
 Kingston Upon Thames 
 Surrey 
 KT1 1JZ

Deutschland
Kundenservice Unsere Homepage www.clasohlson.de besuchen und  
 auf Kundenservice klicken.


